

No. 158, Original

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ALABAMA, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

---

On Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO  
FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

---

Michael A. Tilghman II  
THE NAM LEGAL CENTER  
733 10th Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001

Philip S. Goldberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHOOK, HARDY &  
BACON L.L.P.  
1800 K Street, N.W., 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 783-8400  
pgoldberg@shb.com

July 23, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW STATES TO CIRCUMVENT ITS RULING IN <i>AMERICAN ELECTRIC        POWER</i> THAT CLIMATE CHANGE CLAIMS INVOKE A “SPECIAL FEDERL INTEREST” .....	6
II. MERELY PASTING STATE LAW LABELS ON FEDERAL LAW CLAIMS SHOULD NOT BE A MEANS FOR USURPING FEDERAL AUTHORITY.....	11
III. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THAT CLAIMS ALLEGING HARM FROM GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE RAISE UNIQUELY FEDERAL INTERESTS.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	12
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County; City of Boulder v. Suncor En- ergy (USA), Inc.</i> , No. 2018-CV-30349 (June 21, 2024).....	5, 15
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755 MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	7, 10
<i>City and County of Honolulu v. Sunoco</i> , 537 P.3d 1173 (Haw. 2023).....	5, 14
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	4, 15
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 249 (S.D. Miss. 2012).....	10
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. BP America Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 98888 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 9, 2024).....	4, 13
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	9

<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	10
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 24-C-18-004219 (Md. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2024) .....	5, 14
<i>Minnesota v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	10
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	19
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Rick Boucher, <i>Meaningful Policy, Not Litigation, Is Best Path Forward on Climate</i> , Richmond Times-Dispatch, Mar. 27, 2021 .....	18
Demian Brady, <i>State and Local Government Lawsuits Targeting Energy Manufacturers Could Backfire on Taxpayers</i> , Nat. Taxpayers Union Found., Apr. 29, 2024 .....	18
Brief for the Tennessee Valley Authority, <i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> (filed Jan. 31, 2011) .....	8

Julia Caulfield, <i>Local Lawsuits Asks Oil and Gas to Help Pay for Climate Change</i> , KOTO, Dec. 14, 2020 .....	17
Lesley Clark, <i>Why Oil Companies Are Worried About Climate Lawsuits From Gas States</i> , E&E News, Nov. 7, 2023 .....	19
George Constable & Bob Somerville, <i>A Century of Innovation: Twenty Engineering Achievements That Transformed Our Lives</i> (Joseph Henry Press 2003).....	20
Ross Eisenberg, <i>Forget the Green New Deal. Let's Get to Work on a Real Climate Bill</i> , Politico, Mar. 27, 2019 .....	20
<i>Establishing Accountability for Climate Damages: Lessons from Tobacco Control, Summary of the Workshop on Climate Accountability, Public Opinion, and Legal Strategies</i> , Union of Concerned Scientists & Climate Accountability Inst. (Oct. 2012) .....	11
Jennifer Hijazi, <i>Oil Giants Fight Climate Deception Suit at Hawaii Supreme Court</i> , Bloomberg Law, Aug. 18, 2023.....	15
Kirk Herbertson, <i>Oil Companies vs. Citizens: The Battle Begins Over Who Will Pay Climate Costs</i> , EarthRights, Mar. 21, 2018.....	17
Donald Kochan, <i>Supreme Court Should Prevent Flood of State Climate Change Torts</i> , Bloomberg Law, May 20, 2024.....	20

<i>Key Judge Downplays Prospects for Successful Climate Change Suits</i> , Clean Air Report, Vol. 21 Iss. 5, Mar. 2, 2010 .....	7
James R. May, <i>Civil Litigation as Tool for Regulating Climate Change: An Introduction</i> , 46 Val.U. L. Rev. 357 (2012) .....	6
Charlie Melancon, <i>Bipartisan Action, Not Litigation, Is Key to Solving Climate Change</i> , Power, Apr. 19, 2021 .....	3, 18
Mark Schleifstein, <i>Global Warming Suit Gets Go-Ahead</i> , Times-Picayune, Oct. 17, 2009.....	7
Bill Schuette, <i>Energy, Climate Policy Should be Guided by Federal Laws, Congress, Not a Chaotic Patchwork of State Laws</i> , Law.com, Apr. 25, 2024 .....	19
O.H. Skinner & Beau Roysden, <i>The Next Big States' Rights Case Might Not Be What you Think</i> , 6 Harv. J. of L. & Pub. Pol'y 1 (2024).....	19
Jerry Taylor & David Bookbinder, <i>Oil Companies Should be Held Accountable for Climate Change</i> , Niskanen Center, Apr. 17, 2018 .....	17
Wayne Winegarden, <i>Fossil Fuel Lawsuits Are a Tax on Consumers</i> , Forbes, June 3, 2024 .....	17
Michael Thulen, <i>Why Hoboken's Climate Change Lawsuit Is Bad for New Jersey</i> , NJBiz, Oct. 11, 2021 .....	18

Victor E. Schwartz, et al., *Does the Judiciary Have the Tools for Regulating Greenhouse Gas Emissions*, 446 Val. U. L. Rev. 369 (2012) ... 6

Symposium, *The Role of State Attorneys General in National Environmental Policy*, 30 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 335 (2005) ..... 6

Symposium, *The Use of Civil Litigation as a Tool for Regulating Climate Change*, Val. U. Sch. of L., Feb. 18, 2011..... 6

Danielle Zanzalari, *Government Lawsuits Threaten Consumers' Pockets and Do Little to Help the Environment*, USA Today, Nov. 1, 2023 ..... 17
